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Sand Silt In Kosi Command area of Bibar

137. SHR1 JAMILUR RAHMAN:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION be pieased to state what sfeps have been taken by the Government to solve the problem of sand silt in Kosi command areas of Bihar and the de-

- taiis thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION (SHRI
Z R. ANSARIJI}): The =ilt excluders to remove the coarse sand from the
-Eastern and Westren Kosi Canals along with thelr heag regulators were constructed with the main Kosi Barrage. An additional silt ejector i being planned at 0.4 km along the Western Kosi Canal alignment to ell-
minate further, the silt. The model studies of siit ejector are being carried
~sut by the Government of Bihar in consultation with the Central Water and Power Research Station, Pune.

Rules Regarding use of Stationery

138. SHRr RAJNATH SONKXAR
SHASTRI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 1169 on 24 August, 1081, regarding
“Poor giality of stationery” and state whether copy of the rules for the use of stationery, economy in the use of Ppapers, printing etc., will be laid on "the table of th, House?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOQUSING (SHRI PBHISHMA NA-
RAIN SINGH): Rules referred to in the reply to part (a) of TUnstarred
No. 1169 dated 24th August, 1981 are
for ‘supply and Use of Stationery stores’ and are in the nature of administrative instruetions for official use and not statutory ruleg framed under any Act of the Parliament.

"They are presently under revision.
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Planting of Trees a candition for Sanction of Building Plans

139. SHRI RAJNATH SONKAR
SHASTRI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

{a) whether i{ is a fact that if planting of 3 minimum number ol trees is made a condition for sanction of building plans, it would help grow more trees; and

(b} if so, whether the velevant rules are proposed to be amended to incorporate this?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMFN-
TARY AFFAIRS AN} WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN
SINGH): (a) and (b). This issue is being examined ang it is proposed to issue guidelines to all States/,Union Territories shortly.

T. V. Procramme Captioned “Daosri
Dilli”

140. SHRI RAJNATH SONKAR
SHASTRI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased 1o state:

ta) whether Government's attention hagd been drawn to the Parikrema TV programme of Delhi of 27 August. 1581 captioned “Doacsri Dilll™;

{b) if so, reaction of the Government thereto; ang

(c) the steps taken to remove the defects highlighted therein?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN
SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) and {c). The Delh; Municipal Corporation Authorities have informed that necessary steps to rectifv the defects and complete the works have been taken. Due to rapid development of this Melropolitan City many roads are to be dug up for laying of underground services, construction and widening of roads. Damage to rcads due to heavy traflic is a common feature. Efforts are, however, made from time 1o time to avoid these temporary inconvenience to the public.

The New Delhi Munivipal Committee have informed that they aiready have 12 FElectricity and General com-
plainl centres with a Central Contrgl Room at Town Hall, Parliament Street, New LCelhi to deal with the types of defects high lighted in the Doordarshan programme.

The Public Works Depariment of Delhi Admmn. have informed that they are concerned with major roads, national highways and Masler Plan Roads in Delhi. Thege roads are gencrally in good ronditionn and continuous efTorts are-macie for their proper maintenarnce,

Assistante {0 Kargataka o Prevent
Sea Erosion

141. SHR] JANARDHANA POOTA-
RY: Will the Minister of IRRIGA-TION be pleased to state:

(a} whether gmy proposal has been received from Karnataka Governmant seeking {inancial assistance to prevent sea erosion in the State;

(b)Y if g0, the amount of assistance sought and amount sanctioned to the State for the purpose:; and

(¢) if ne amount has been granled, the reasons thercof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE [N THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION (SHRI
Z. R. ANSARI): {a) and (b). The
Government: of Karnataka have recently requested that special ceniral assistance of the full cost of Rs, 424.86 lakhs be given for constructing seawalls as anti sea erosion work in Dakshin Canara District. No special central assistance has however been sale-
tioned.

(c) The problem of Sea-erosion in Karnataka does not appear to be acute ang beyond the capacity of the State Governinent to tackle. The Central Water Commisgion and the Central Water and Power Reseurch Statlorn, Poona have been adviseq to provide any such lechincal assistance as the State may desire.
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